COMMITTEE STAGE

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Health, Welfare and Food

Clause

Amendment Proposed

2 By deleting the clause and substituting -

"2. Commencement

- (1) Subject to subsection (2), this Ordinance shall come into operation on 1 September 2005.
- (2) The following provisions of this Ordinance shall come into operation on 1 September 2007 -
 - (a) section 9 (in relation to paragraphs(a), (b) and (c) of that section);
 - (b) section 10 (in relation to
 paragraphs (a), (b)(iii), (c)(iii)
 and (d) of that section);

 - (d) section 12; and
 - (e) section 20 (in relation to paragraph(d) of that section).".

- 11 In paragraph (d) -
 - (a) in the proposed regulation 4(6)(a), by deleting "a date specified by the Director by notice published in the Gazette" and substituting "1 March 2006";
 - (b) by deleting the proposed regulation 4(8).
- 12 By deleting paragraph (b).
- 13 By deleting the clause.
- In paragraph (b) -
 - (a) in the proposed regulation 21(4)(a) and
 (5)(a), by deleting "post-relevant date" and
 substituting "specified";
 - (b) in the proposed regulation 21(6) -
 - (i) in the definition of "post-relevant
 date premises" -
 - (A) by deleting "post-relevant
 date" and substituting
 "specified";
 - (B) by deleting "在有關日期後啟用的" and substituting "指明";
 - (C) in subparagraphs (a) and (b),
 by deleting "the relevant date"
 and substituting "1 September
 2005";

- (D) by deleting the semicolon at the end and substituting a full stop;
- (ii) by deleting the definition of "relevant date".
- 18 In paragraph (b), in the proposed regulation (a) 31(1A)(c), by deleting "post-relevant date" and substituting "specified".
 - (b) In paragraph (d), in the proposed regulation 31(4) -
 - (i) in the definition of "post-relevant date premises" -
 - (A) by deleting "post-relevant date" and substituting "specified";
 - by deleting "在有關日期後啟用的" and (B) substituting "指明";
 - in subparagraphs (a) and (b), by (C) deleting "the relevant date" and substituting "1 September 2005";
 - by deleting the semicolon at the end and substituting a full stop;
 - (ii) by deleting the definition of "relevant date".

"19. Smoking and spitting

Regulation 38(1) is amended -

- (a) by repealing "Except in a room specified by the Director, no person shall smoke in a" and substituting "No person shall smoke in the premises of any";
- (b) by repealing "during the hours that a centre is being operated".".
- (a) In paragraph (a), in the proposed Part IA, by deleting the definition of "relevant date".
 - In paragraph (b)(ii) -(b)
 - (i) in the proposed paragraph 2(a), by deleting "during the period of 6 months immediately before the relevant date" and substituting "between 1 March 2005 and 31 August 2005 (both days inclusive)";
 - (ii) in the proposed paragraph 2(b) -
 - (A) in sub-subparagraph (i), by deleting "the relevant date" and substituting "1 September 2005";
 - (B) in sub-subparagraph (ii), by adding "on or after 1 September 2005" after "subsequently approved";
 - in the proposed paragraph 2(c) -
 - (A) in sub-subparagraph (i), by adding

ALL PASSED

20

- "at any time before 1 March 2005" before "had been the principal of";
- (B) in sub-subparagraph (ii), by deleting "during the period of 6 months immediately before the relevant date" and substituting "between 1 March 2005 and 31 August 2005 (both days inclusive)".
- (c) In paragraph (c)(ii) -
 - (i) in the proposed paragraph 2(a), by deleting "during the period of 6 months immediately before the relevant date" and substituting "between 1 March 2005 and 31 August 2005 (both days inclusive)";
 - (ii) in the proposed paragraph 2(b) -
 - (A) in sub-subparagraph (i), by adding
 "at any time before 1 March 2005"
 before "had been a registered
 teacher";
 - (B) in sub-subparagraph (ii), by deleting "during the period of 6 months immediately before the relevant date" and substituting "between 1 March 2005 and 31 August 2005 (both days inclusive)".
- By deleting everything after "accepted on or after" and substituting "1 September 2005.".

23

- (a) By deleting "the day appointed for the commencement of section 3 of this Ordinance" and substituting "1 September 2005".
- (b) By deleting "that commencement" and substituting "1 September 2005".